

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

ORIGINAL SIDE APPEAL NO: 3 OF 2025

Between:

BH. A. Ramaraju, S/o B.S.A.N Raju. aged 64 years, Private Employee, R/o Flat No. 2 AB, Sun and Sea Apartment, East Point Colony, Visakhapatnam.

...Appellant/1st Respondent

AND

1. M/s Rich Field Aquatec Ltd, (in Liqn) rep by Official Liquidator High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad (Amaravati).

...1st Respondent/Applicant

2. Gottimukkala Venkata Seetharamaraju, S/o Lakshmi Pathi Raju D.No 20- 50-121/1, Chaitanya Nagar, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam District.
3. Mylapalli Kasulu, S/o Venkanna, Bangarammapalem, Vakapadu Sivaru, S Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatham District.
4. The District Collector, Anakapalli District, Anakapalli 530032.
5. The Chief Navy Officer, Navy Pedagantyada Taluk, Vsakhapatnam-530 014, Andhra Pradesh.

(Note R2 and R3 exparte, they are only formal parties)

...Respondents/Respondents 2 to 5

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through Advocate A RADHAKRISHNA presented this appeal under Clause 15 of the Letter Patent Act and Sec.483 of the Companies Act, 1956, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof,

the High Court may be pleased to suspend the portion of order in COMPA No. 704 of 2010 dated 23-01-2025 the portion of award directing the Applicant to pay of Rs. 40,53,000/- to the 1st Respondent/Applicant together with interest.

AND WHEREAS the High Court, upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A Radhakrishna Advocate for the Appellant and of Sri T.V.P.Sai Vihari, Advocate for respondent No.1, made the following

ORDER:

“Learned counsel for the appellant after arguing the matter for some time, seeks time to secure instructions in the matter.

List this case on 23.06.2025.

Mr.T.V.P.Sai Vihari, takes notice on behalf of the official liquidator.

Issue notice to the other respondents.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice on the other respondents and file proof of service.”

Therefore, You viz:

1. Gottimukkala Venkata Seetharamaraju, S/o Lakshmi Pathi Raju
D.No 20- 50-121/1, Chaitanya Nagar, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam District.
2. Mylapalli Kasulu, S/o Venkanna, Bangarammapalem, Vakapadu
Sivaru, S Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatham District.
3. The District Collector, Anakapalli District, Anakapalli 530032.
4. The Chief Navy Officer, Navy Pedagantyada Taluk, Vsakhapatnam-
530 014, Andhra Pradesh.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this ORIGINAL SIDE APPEAL should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 23.06.2025, to which date the case stands posted

for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Gottimukkala Venkata Seetharamaraju, S/o Lakshmi Pathi Raju
D.No 20- 50-121/1, Chaitanya Nagar, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam
District.
2. Mylapalli Kasulu, S/o Venkanna, Bangarammapalem, Vakapadu
Sivaru, S Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatham District.
3. The District Collector, Anakapalli District, Anakapalli 530032.
4. The Chief Navy Officer, Navy Pedagantyada Taluk, Vsakhapatnam-
530 014, Andhra Pradesh. (Addressee nos.1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri A Radhakrishna, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri T V P Sai Vihari, Advocate [OPUC]
7. **Two spare copies.**

CVSS

HIGH COURT

NJS,J & TRR,J

DATED:07/05/2025

LIST THIS CASE ON 23.06.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

OSA.No.3 of 2025

